MA1374MHG
Version 1.04 (2023.12.06)
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
V75V13C
V75V17C
Centering Vise
Kitagawa Corporation
77-1, Motomachi, Fuchu-shi, Hiroshima, 726-8610, Japan

The signs are classified and indicated as follows according to the type of risk.
General warning Fire warning Fly-out warning High temperature warning   Rotating part warning       Instruction
1.3. Type Designation
Figure 1  Type designation
1.4. Application Purpose of This Product
Centering vise is fixture mounted on machine tools, such as machining centers, for centering and gripping
rectangular workpieces with two jaws that are opened and closed by a spanner. Mainly used in the first
process, the grips on the jaws are used to grasp the workpiece with a short gripping length and to machine
five surfaces other than the surface on which the workpiece is placed.
1.5. Unacceptable Application Example
The centering vise is not designed for the applications mentioned below for example.
 Mounted on lathe spindles for use.
 To fix an object to be pressed, punched, welded or fused.
 To grasp curved parts of workpieces.
 To grasp the inside diameter of the workpiece.
 To suspend or transfer an object.
Ｖ７５Ｖ １３ Ｃ ９９
Centering Vise
75 : Jaw width (mm)
Design No.
Body length
13 : 130mm
17 : 170mm
Centering
5
1.6. Structural Drawing
Right- and left-hand threads are provided on both sides of the spindle, respectively, so that the two jaws
operate symmetrically when the spindle is turned. The grips on the jaws provide a firm grip on the
workpiece with a short gripping length. The jaws can also be reversed to grip a wide range of workpiece
sizes.
Figure 2 Structural drawing
1.7. Product Range
This is the centering vise instruction manual.
For other peripheral devices, refer to their respective instruction manuals.
1.8. Warranty
The product is warranted for one year after the date of delivery. However, the following cases will void the
warranty.
 When parts other than Kitagawa’s genuine parts are used.
 When proper maintenance and inspection such as periodic greasing are not performed.
 Other than above, when the product is used in methods not following this manual.
The jaws and jaw mounting bolts are consumables. Wear of the parts is not covered by the warranty.
Hexagon socket
for disassembly
Grips
Hard jaw
left-hand thread
right-hand thread
For spanner
(12mm hexagon)
Strictly observe the
tightening torque of
31N･m.
body
Surface on which the
workpiece is placed.
Spindle
Jaw mounting bolt
6
1.9. Parts List
All parts used including consumables shall be genuine parts delivered by Kitagawa.
Kitagawa shall not be held liable for human accidents, death, damage, or loss that occurred due to the use
of non-genuine parts.
Table 1 Standard delivery range
No. Parts name Quantity No. Parts name Quantity
1 Body 1
8
Hard jaw with grip *1
61M856676
2
2 Master Jaw L （Left-hand thread） 1
3
Master Jaw R （Right-hand
thread）
1 9 Stripper bolt 2